
 
         

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 

                 
                 

                 
                 

                 
                   
                   

                 
                 

                 
                 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
                 

                  
                 

                  
                  

                  
                  

                 
                  

                  
                 

                 
                 

                 
                 
                 

                 
                 

                  
                 
                  
                 

                  
                 

                  
 

                 
   

                 
  

                  

   
  

  
         

   
         

 
         

 
         

  
    

         
    

         

  
         

    
 

         
     

          

   
         

    
          

 
         

          
  
          

  
         

   
  

         

  
          

            
    

  
          

   
         

  
           

   

           

   
     

   

Crop Production Data 
YEAR 2017 

ACRES 
(000) 
125.0 

VALUE 
$(000) 

40,870 

2018 

ACRES 
(000) 
95.0 

VALUE 
$(000) 

34,807 

2019 

ACRES 
(000) 
66 

VALUE 
$(000) 

22,869 

ACRES 
(000) 
120 

2020 

VALUE 
$(000) 

45,698 

ACRES 
(000) 
125 

2021 

VALUE 
$(000) 

66,413 

ACRES 
(000) 
100 

2022 

VALUE 
$(000) 

57,240 

2023 

ACRES 
(000) 
120 

VALUE 
$(000) 

69,012 

2024 

ACRES 
(000) 
120 

VALUE 
$(000) 

54,450 

FIELD CROPS 

Wheat 
Oats 35.0 4,235 43.0 6,780 39 8,447 32 6,920 29 7,001 49 20,517 44 11,616 40 8,450 
Rye NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Barley NA NA 8.0 1,346 4 801 5 1,140 5 1,449 4 1,678 5 1,609 5 1,125 
Soybeans 265.0 110,426 325.0 137,760 225 91,800 312 179,806 320 205,216 325 207,675 340 221,952 365 178,704 
Corn for grain 485.0 317,806 615.0 406,786 545 361,662 500 478,850 585 635,018 565 543,375 600 472,230 570 366,054 
Corn for silage 495.0 423,225 445.0 377,939 445 375,669 530 468,414 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Hay NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,140 420,940 
Hay and Haylage 1,320.0 446,820 1,220.0 423,976 1,180 382,006 1,060 295,260 1,160 394,085 1,180 435,284 1,450 745,796 1,555 780,161 
Potatoes 14.4 50,803 13.4 47,409 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Dry beans NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

VEG/FRUITS ACRES VALUE 
$(000) ACRES VALUE 

$(000) ACRES VALUE 
$(000) ACRES VALUE 

$(000) ACRES VALUE 
$(000) ACRES VALUE 

$(000) ACRES VALUE 
$(000) ACRES VALUE 

$(000) 
Beets NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,800 9,527 
Cabbage, fresh 12,700 74,434 10,100 52,862 11,700 82,430 11,700 81,693 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Cabbage 12,700 74,434 10,100 52,862 11,700 82,430 11,400 90,641 10,800 76,280 7,100 49,342 6,300 42,090 6,200 62,998 
Cauliflower, fresh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Cucumbers, fresh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Green peas 8,900 6,760 6,700 3,351 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7,600 5,273 
Onions, fresh 6,900 50,682 7,500 42,752 7,000 36,140 7,200 42,595 6,800 67,463 NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Snap beans 24,000 35,881 26,300 34,023 25,300 32,052 26,200 24,431 23,700 27,578 24,200 43,413 17,200 29,600 14,400 45,895 
Sweet corn 25,700 31,992 26,600 36,257 26,500 40,422 23,600 34,707 23,600 41,167 20,200 37,620 18,600 40,599 20,500 31,404 
Tomatoes, fresh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Bell Peppers 900 5,196 1,400 8,455 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Eggplant NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Endive/Escarole NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Pumpkins 5,600 11,123 5,700 8,037 5,700 8,635 4,700 11,081 5,100 15,390 4,600 11,938 3,800 7,946 4,000 11,476 
Spinach NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Squash 5,400 30,737 4,900 24,174 5,200 27,226 4,200 23,656 4,400 30,492 4,600 21,519 3,800 18,877 3,800 13,788 

Apples 43,600 357,238 42,000 262,345 44,000 276,199 44,000 328,142 44,000 344,708 47,000 343,096 44,000 408,283 46,000 381,227 
Peaches 1,200 8,135 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Tart cherries 1,400 2,436 NA NA 1,400 724 1,300 4,664 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Pears NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Sweet cherries NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Grapes 33,000 69,078 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 33,000 62,972 
Strawberries, fresh 
and proc. 1,200 10,415 700 6,229 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Blueberries 800 3,771 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Red Raspberries NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Total Acres 
Harvested 2,923,400 NA 2,906,400 NA 2,642,500 NA 2,693,300 NA 2,342,400 NA 2,330,700 NA 2,652,700 NA 3,933,300 NA 
Total Value of 
Production NA $2,166,497 NA $1,968,150 NA $1,829,512 NA $2,117,698 NA $1,912,260 NA $1,772,697 $2,069,610 $2,434,444 
Value of Production $741 $677 Per Acre NA NA 

CALCULATED VALUES (in millions) 
Adjusted Production Expenses 

$692 NA $786 NA $816.37 $760.59 NA $780.19 NA $618.93 NA 

Total Production 
Expenses 4,688 4,683 4,278 4,653 4,461 6,204 6991 6679 
-Taxes on Farm 
Property 285 303 305 401 350 392 345 395 
-Interest on Mortgage 
Debt 133 147 149 143 150 243 268 300 

Adjusted Total
Production Exp. 4,270 4,233 3,824 4,109 3,961 5,569 6,378 5,984 

Management Charge 
1% of Gross Farm 
Income 59 56 60 59 68 91 82 82 
+ 7% of Production 
Expenses 299 296 268 288 277 390 446 419 

Total Management
Charge 358 352 328 346 345 481 529 501 

Mortgage Debt Attributable to Land 
Interest on Mortgage 
Debt 133 147 149 143 150 243 268 300 
x Land % of Tot Real 
Est Value 63% 63% 63% 63% 63% 63% 63% 63% 

Debt Attributable to 
Land 84 93 94 90 95 153 169 189 

Adjusted Net Farm Income 
Net Farm Income 1,320 1,023 1,874 1,937 2,581 2,996 1,416 1,597 
-Management
Charge 358 352 328 346 345 481 529 501 

+Property Taxes 285 303 305 401 350 392 345 395 
+Mortgage Debt 
Attributable to land 84 93 94 90 95 153 169 189 

Adjusted Net Farm 
Income 1,331 1,066 1,945 2,082 2,680 3,060 1,400 1,680 

% Net Profit 
Adjusted Net Farm 
Income 1,331 1,066 1,945 2,082 2,680 3,060 1,400 1,680 

Realized Gross 
Farm Income 5,932 5,605 6,030 5,887 6,785 9,106 8,242 8,223 

% Net Profit = 22% 19% 32% 35% 39% 34% 17% 20% 
MINERAL SOILS BASE VALUE 
A.Capitalization Rate 
of 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 
B.Annual Percent Net 
Profit 22% 19% 32% 35% 39% 34% 17% 20% 
C.Value of 
Production Per Acre 741 677 692 786 816 761 780 619 

Capitalized Value of Production 
Per Acre (BxC/A) = 1,663 1,288 2,234 2,781 3,224 2,556 1,326 1,264 

8 Year Avg of Capitalized Value of Production Per Acre: 2,042 
Previous Year Capitalized Value of Production Per Acre: 1,267 
Base Value Per Acre with 2 % Rule: 1,292 


